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P0138: O2 OXYGEN SENSOR CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE
(BANK1, SENSOR2)

OVERVIEW

Severity : Medium

DIY Difficulty Level : Intermediate

Repair Cost : $100-$300

Can I Still Drive? : Yes (Short-term only)

What Does The P0138 Code Mean?

The Heated Oxygen Sensor (2) located rear of catalytic converter produces an output signal relative
to oxygen storage capacity of catalytic converter. Bank 1 is the side of the engine that contains the
#1 cylinder.

Ho2S 2 signal is less active than signal produced by front oxygen sensor. This code sets when HO2
Sensor voltage is greater than 999 mV for more than 2 minutes (time depends on model. Could be
as high as 4 minutes)
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P0138 wiring diagram

What Are The Symptoms Of The P0138 Code?

There may be no noticeable symptoms except for MIL illumination. Possible high fuel pressure can
over rich the system.

What Are The Potential Causes Of The P0138 Code?

A code P0138 may mean that one or more of the following has happened:

Faulty O2 sensor
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Short to battery voltage in O2 sensor signal circuit
High fuel pressure (not as likely)

How Can You Fix The P0138 Code?

Here are some potential solutions:

Replace O2 sensor
Repair short to battery voltage in o2 sensor signal circuit

Reference Sources

Technical Service Bulletin for P0138 - Ford
Engine Control Service Manual for P0138 - Pages 44-45.

https://static.nhtsa.gov/odi/tsbs/2020/MC-10181940-0001.pdf
https://matiz-club.com/manuals/M31f2_Engine_Controls_55-151.pdf

